
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 568

ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024


APPROVAL, REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS

†568.  SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of National Highways which have been given approval/likely to be approved in different parts of the country; and

(b) the amount of funds made available to various States for the repair/maintenance of National Highways as on date, State-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a)     National Highways (NHs) network in the country has increased

by 1.6 times from 91,287 km in March, 2014 to 1,46,195 km at

present. Development and maintenance of NHs is a continuous process. Works on notified NHs are accordingly taken up based on the traffic density, condition of the road, inter-se priority and availability of funds.

Government has prepared a pipeline of NHs works for approval

/ sanction in about 12,600 km length of NHs amounting to Rs. 4.6

Lakh Crore during 2024-25, out of which works in about 2,200 km length costing about Rs. 78,400 Crore have been approved / sanctioned so far.


(b)     State / Union Territory (UT) - wise details of funds allocated

and expenditure incurred towards Maintenance and Repair (M&R) of NHs during the current year are at Annexure.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 568 ANSWERED ON 28.11.2024 ASKED

BY SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR REGARDING APPROVAL, REPAIR

AND MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS

State / UT - wise details of funds allocated and expenditure incurred towards M&R of NHs during the current year: -


Amount in Rs. Crore

Sr. No. State/UT
2024-25 (Till 31.10.2024)

Alloc. Expd.

1 Andhra Pradesh 159 120

2 Arunachal Pradesh 56 18

3 Assam 191 98

4 Bihar 115 89

5 Chhattisgarh 53 41

6 Goa 15 4

7 Gujarat 357 288

8 Haryana 110 73

9 Himachal Pradesh 123 97

10 Jharkhand 136 61

11 Karnataka 307 211

12 Kerala 29 13

13 Madhya Pradesh 191 155

14 Maharashtra 199 162

15 Manipur 62 51

16 Meghalaya 39 24

17 Mizoram 37 25

18 Nagaland 58 45

19 Odisha 91 79

20 Punjab 74 66

21 Rajasthan 679 654

22 Sikkim 17 12

23 Tamil Nadu 242 224

24 Telangana 113 39

25 Tripura 19 19

26 Uttar Pradesh 470 432

27 Uttarakhand 160 97

28 West Bengal 115 65

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 21 21

30 Delhi / Headquarters 26 26

31 Jammu & Kashmir 43 35

32 Ladakh 6 6

33 Puducherry 3 0

34 BRO* 200 145

Alloc. – Allocation; Expd. - Expenditure

*State wise Allocation / Expenditure not done for BRO

*****

